PLN 240,637 k relates to balance sheet items, PLN 15,034 k the increase in provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities presented in
the line "Provisions" and the reclassifications of financial instruments from the category of assets measured at amortized cost to
measured at fair value through profit or loss triggered impairment charge reversal in the amount of PLN 61,807 k.

In addition, BZ WBK Group expects higher volatility of impairment charges due to changes in the classification of exposures between
stage 1 and 2 and material changes in the coverage of the exposure resulting in write-offs due to different horizons for recognizing
expected losses. An important element affecting the volatility of estimates is also the use of macroeconomic forecasts in the
calculation expected credit losses.

Impact of IFRS 9 on financial position

The table below presents the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on financial assets as at 1 January 2018:

Item Measurement category –
IAS 39

Measurement category –
IFRS 9

Carrying amount –
IAS 39

IFRS 9 implementation
impact *

IFRS 9 implementation
impact *

Carrying amount –
IFRS 9

Classsification and
measurement impact

Impairment impact

 ASSETS

 Loans and advances to
customers

 Amortised cost  Amortised cost   107 715 574   ( 23 787)   ( 240 637)   107 451 150

 Loans and advances to
customers

 Amortised cost
 Fair value through profit
or loss

   124 323   ( 80 729)   61 807   105 401

 Financial assets available for
sale

 Historic cost/purchase price
less impairment charges

 Fair value through OCI   52 157   ( 17 078)   1 984   37 063

Total assets   107 892 054   ( 121 594)   ( 176 846)   107 593 614

* without deferred tax effect

The value of other financial assets presented in the consolidated statement of financial position did not change significantly as a
result of implementation of IFRS 9.

18

Consolidated financial statement of BZ WBK Group for 2017

w In thousands of PLN

The table below presents the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on liabilities as at 1 January 2018:

Item Measurement category Measurement category Carrying amount IFRS 9 implementation
impact *

IFRS 9 implementation
impact *

Carrying amount –
IFRS 9

Classsification and
measurement impact

Impairment impact

 LIABILITIES

 Provisions  IAS 37  IFRS 9   50 652   -   15 034   65 686
Total liabilities   50 652   -   15 034   65 686

* - without deferred tax effect

The value of other liabilities presented in the consolidated statement of financial position did not change as a result of implementation
of IFRS 9.

As at 1 January 2018, the total value of the impact of IFRS 9 implementation PLN (313,474) k, and the deferred tax effect in the form
of deferred net tax asset increase PLN 59,020 k decreased the balance of retained earnings and revaluation reserve by the amount of
PLN (254,454) k.

However, as indicated in the section on classification and measurement of financial instruments, the impact of changes in the